

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

504 S. Broadway, Glasgow, KY 42141 • P.O. Box 1298, Glasgow, KY 42142 • (270) 651-2191 • Fax (270) 651-7332

January 25, 2009

Case No. 2010-00033

Mr. Jeff Derouen **Executive Director** Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVED JAN 26 2010 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find an original and six (6) copies each of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's filing for approval of the Touchstone Energy Home and Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Programs. Also included with this filing is a copy of our board resolution approving the request for the new energy conservation programs.

These new energy conservation programs are being added in recognition of the Commission's approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative's Touchstone Energy Home Program tariffs DSM-1 (Case 2007-00266; 2/28/08) and DSM-2 (Case 2006-00547; 9/18/07), both which were effective on November 6, The proposed retail program tariffs mirror East Kentucky Power's 2009. wholesale program tariffs. We are requesting an effective date for these programs to be March 1, 2010.

Please contact me if you have any questions or need for additional information on this filing.

Sincerely,

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

William T. Prather President and CEO

Enclosures

	FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVED Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 9
	Original SHEET NO. 59
FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NOSHEET NO
RATES AND CHA	RGES
TOUCHSTONE ENERGY H	
Purpose The Touchstone Energy Home Program ("Program") is a consenergy-efficient homes. It is based on <i>Energy Star</i> standards for efficiency and quality developed and operated jointly by the Uthe U.S. Department of Energy (DOE).	or homes, a nationally recognized symbol of energy
Availability This program is available in all service territory served by Farn	ners RECC
Eligibility To qualify as a Touchstone Energy Home under this programs service territory of Farmers RECC and meet the <i>Energy Star</i> ceiling insulation, double pane windows and an electric heat put	standards by including additional floor, wall and
Rebate Farmers RECC will provide an incentive to retail customers to Farmers RECC will offer a rebate of up to \$250 for each partic written certification that the newly constructed home has met the	ipant. Rebates will be paid to each participant upon
Annual Reports Farmers RECC, in coordination with East Kentucky Power C Program that contain the number of participants, the annual cos of the rebate provision. Farmers RECC, in coordination with and annually thereafter.	its, including the costs of the rebates, and the status
<u>Term</u>	
The Touchstone Energy Home Program will remain in effect continue the entire program beyond 2011, an application Commission will be filed, in coordination with EKPC, 6 month	for approval from the Kentucky Public Service
DATE OF ISSUE: January 25, 2010	
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2010	
ISSUED BY: William I Traiting	
(Signature of Officer) TITLE: President & Chief Executive Officer	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2009-00250 Dated: November 6, 2009

	FOR ALL TERRIT	
	Communit	y, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	9
FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC	Original SHEET NO	60
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. SHEET NO	
RATES A	ND CHARGES	
TOUCHSTONE ENERGY MA	NUFACTURED HOME PROG	RAM
Purpose		······································
The Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Program is a efficient manufactured homes. It is based on the <i>Energy Sta</i> symbol of energy efficiency and quality developed and ope and the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE).	ar standards for manufactured homes, a n	ationally recognized
Availability		
This program is available in all service territory served by F	Farmers RECC.	
Eligibility		
To qualify as a Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home un located in the service territory of Farmers RECC and meet to ceiling insulation, double pane windows and an electric hear	the <i>Energy Star</i> standards by including ac	
Rebate		
Farmers RECC will provide an incentive to members who RECC will rebate \$250 per certified manufactured home to upon written certification that the participant has met the En	the participating member. Rebates will	be paid to the participant
For members who purchase a manufactured home which or RECC will rebate \$150. For members with inefficient electheir existing furnace with a heat pump that meets minimum.	tric heating systems, Farmers RECC will	
Annual Reports		
Farmers RECC, in coordination with East Kentucky Power Program that contain the number of participants from earebates, and the status of the rebate provision. EKPC will for	ch Member System, the annual costs, i	ncluding the costs of the
DATE OF ISSUE: January 25, 2010		
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2010		
ISSUED BY: Cilliam J. Tratting (Signature of Officer)		
TITLE: President & Chief Executive Officer		
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comrin Case No. 2009-00249 Dated: November 6		

	FOR <u>ALL TERRITORY SERVED</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 9
EADMEDS DUDAL ELECTRIC	Original SHEET NO. 61
FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NOSHEET NO.
RATE	ES AND CHARGES
<u>Term</u>	
The Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Program	will remain in effect through the end of 2011. If Farmers RECC

Ine Loucnstone Energy Manutactured Home Program will remain in effect through the end of 2011. If Farmers RECC should decide to continue the entire program beyond 2011, an application for approval from the Kentucky Public Service Commission will be filed 6 months prior to the date of continuation.

DATE OF IS	SUE:	January 25, 2010	
DATE EFFE	CTIVE: ,	March 1, 2010	
ISSUED BY:	Willer	in I Patter	7
		(Signat	ure of Officer)
TITLE: Presi	dent & Chief I	Executive Officer	
Issued by aut	hority of an Oi	der of the Public Se	ervice Commission of Kentuck
in Case No.	2009-00249	Dated:	November 6, 2009

RESOLUTION

TOUCHSTONE ENERGY HOME AND MANUFACTURED HOME PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("FRECC") plans to file an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") to seek approval for the addition to the cooperative tariffs, a conservation program that encourages the sale of more energy efficient homes and manufactured homes. It is based on the East Kentucky Power Cooperative's Touchstone Energy Home and Manufactured Home programs. *Energy Star* standards for homes and manufactured homes, a nationally recognized symbol of energy efficiency and quality developed and operated jointly by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U. S. Department of Energy (DOE).

WHEREAS, FRECC will offer a rebate of \$250 to participating members meeting the full qualifications of the efficiency programs. For members who purchase a manufactured home which only includes a heat pump meeting *Energy Star* standards, FRECC will rebate \$150. For members who replace inefficient electric heating systems in manufactured homes with a heat pump that meets minimum *Energy Star* Standards, FRECC will rebate \$150 for the improvement.

RESOLVED, that the Farmers Rural Electric board of directors do hereby support the addition of a Touchstone Energy Home Program and a Touchstone Energy Manufactured Home Program to the existing rate schedule.

#

Freddie Button, President Farmers Rural Electric Board of Directors

1, C. F. Martin, Jr. Secretary/Treasurer of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at the meeting of the Board of Directors of Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation on January 21, 2010 at which meeting a quorum was present.

C. F. Martin, Jr. Secretary/Treasurer